necessarily indicative of what the financial position or results of operations
actually would have been if the transaction had occurred on the applicable dates
indicated. Moreover, they are not intended to be indicative of future results of
operations or financial position. The unaudited pro forma combined condensed
financial statements should be read in conjunction with our historical financial
statements and Neogenomics, Inc. and related notes thereto, which are included
in this form 8K/A.

   13

 NEOGENOMICS, INC. (F/K/A AMERICAN COMMUNICATIONS ENTERPRISES, INC.) AND NEOGENOMICS, INC.
   COMBINED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEETS
   September 30, 2001
   (Unaudited)

   Neogenomics, Inc.
   (f/k/a American
   Neogenomics,   Communications   ProForma   ProForma
ASSETS   Inc.   Enterprises, Inc.)   Adjustments   Totals

CURRENT ASSETS - CASH   $   939   $   500   $   -   $   1,439

Deposits   1,300   -   -   1,300

TOTAL   $   2,239   $   500   $   -   $   2,739
   ==========   ============   =========   ===========

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT)

CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Accounts payable   $   -   $   9,734   $   -   $   9,734
Accrued consulting fees   -   329,500   -   329,500
Advances payable to related party   1,500   130,929   -   132,429

   Total current liabilities   1,500   470,163   -   471,663

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Common stock   1   1,321,983   119,250  (a)  1,348,483
   (92,751) (b)
Additional paid-in capital   26,499   -   (119,250) (a)   -
   92,751  (b)
Deficit accumulated during the development stage   (25,761)   (1,791,646)   (1,817,407)
   Total stockholders' equity deficit   739   (469,663)   -   (468,924)

TOTAL   $   2,239   $   500   $   -   $   2,739
   ==========   ============   ==========   ============

   14

 NEOGENOMICS, INC. (F/K/A AMERICAN COMMUNICATIONS ENTERPRISES, INC.) AND NEOGENOMICS, INC.
   COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE PERIOD JANUARY 1, 2001 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2001
   (Unaudited)

   Neogenomics, Inc.
   (f/k/a American
   Neogenomics,   Communications   ProForma   ProForma
   Inc.   Enterprises, Inc.)   Adjustments   Totals

REVENUES   $   1,000   $   -   $   -   $   1,000

COSTS OF REVENUES   -   -   -   -

GROSS PROFIT   1,000   -   -   1,000

OPERATING EXPENSES
  General and administrative   26,761   344,820   -   371,581
   Total operating expense   26,761   344,820   -   371,581

LOSS FROM OPERATIONS   (25,761)   (344,820)   -   (370,581)

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):   -   -   -   -

NET LOSS   $  (25,761)   $  (344,820)   $   -   $ (370,581)
   ===========   ============   ========   ===========

NET LOSS PER SHARE
Basic and diluted   $   (0.00)   $   (0.00)   $   (0.00)
   ===========   ============   ===========
Weighted average number of
shares - basic and diluted   119,250,000   72,096,000   191,346,000
   ===========   ============   ===========

   15

   Neogenomics, Inc.
   (f/k/a American Communications Enterprises, Inc.)
   NOTES TO PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
   (Unaudited)

1.   BASIS OF PRESENTATION

   The accompanying unaudited pro forma combined condensed statements of
operations present the our historical results of operations for the nine months
ended September 30, 2001and Neogenomics, Inc. for the period June 1, 2001 (date